as finance leases (i.e., the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities equal the lease assets and liabilities recognised under IAS 17), except for contracts with fixed
non lease components, for which these components were capitalised under IFRS 16 as practical expedient.

Leases previously accounted for as operating leases

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership were not transferred to the Company as lessee were classified as operating leases. Payments
made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) were charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognised lease liabilities in the amount of CZK 6,280 million for those leases previously classified as operating leases.
The right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments
previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental
borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

CZK million IAS 17 Carrying amount
31. 12. 2018

Impact of adoption
of IFRS 16

IFRS 16 Carrying amount
1. 1. 2019

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Prepaid expenses and other current asset 489 (10) 479

Total current assets 15,114 (10) 15,104

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Right-of-use assets – 8,287 8,287

Property and equipment 15,778 (2,462) 13,316

Intangible assets 7,936 (10) 7,926

Prepaid expenses and other non-current assets 277 391 668

Total non-current assets 27,716 6,206   33,922

TOTAL ASSETS 42,830 6,196 49,026

CZK million IAS 17 Carrying amount
31. 12. 2018

Impact of adoption
of IFRS 16

IFRS 16 Carrying amount
1. 1. 2019

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other financial liabilities 234 943 1,177

Trade and other payables 5,361 (32) 5,329

Total current liabilities 6,938 911 7,849

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other financial liabilities 1,264 5,337 6,601

Provisions 830 (54) 776

Deferred tax liability 888 – 888

Total non-current liabilities 3,181 5,283 8,464

EQUITY

Retained earnings 31,690 2 31,692

Total equity 32,711 2 32,713

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 42,830 6,196 49,026

SUMMARY ANNUAL REPORT   67

Separate financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards   T-Mobile Czech Republic a.s.

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 as follows:

CZK million

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 2,508

Commitments relating to leases previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17 1,883

Commitments relating to leases previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17 which are not leases according to IFRS 16 (84)

Payments related to evergreen contracts* for periods beyond noncancellable term as at 31 December 2018 5,337

[…]

finance leases (i.e., the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities equal the lease assets and liabilities recognised under IAS 17), except for contracts with fixed
non lease components, for which these components were capitalised under IFRS 16 as practical expedient.

Leases previously accounted for as operating leases

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership were not transferred to the Group as lessee were classified as operating leases.
Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) were charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period
of the lease.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in the amount of CZK 6,280 million for those leases previously classified as operating leases.
The right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments
previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental
borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

CZK million IAS 17 carrying amount
31. 12. 2018

 IFRS 16 effect IFRS 16 carrying amount
1. 1. 2019

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 492 (10) 482

Total current assets 15,384 (10) 15,374

NON - CURRENT ASSETS

Right-of-use assets – 8,287 8,287

Property and equipment 16,252 (2,462) 13,790

Intangible assets 8,052 (10) 8,042

Prepaid expenses and other non-current assets 277 391 668

Total non-current assets 26,245 6,206   32,451

TOTAL ASSETS 41,629 6,196 47,825

CZK million IAS 17 carrying amount
31. 12. 2018

 IFRS 16 effect IFRS 16 carrying amount
1. 1. 2019

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other financial liabilities 234 943 1,177

Trade and other payables 5,376 (32) 5,344

Total current liabilities 6,956 911 7,867

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other finance liabilities 1,264 5,337 6,601

Provisions 830 (54) 776

Deferred tax liability 951 – 951

Total non-current liabilities 3,244 5,283 8,527

EQUITY

Retained earnings 30,408 2 30,410

Total equity 31,429 2 31,431

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 41,629 6,196 47,825

108   SUMMARY ANNUAL REPORT

T-Mobile Czech Republic a.s.   Consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

Lease payables as at 1 January 2019 can be reconciled with operating lease payables as at 31 December 2018 as follows:

mil. Kč

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 2,508

Commitments relating to leases previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17 1,883

Commitments relating to leases previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17 which are not leases according to IFRS 16 (84)

Payments related to evergreen contracts* for periods beyond noncancellable term as at 31 December 2018 5,337